Plainview Grain Inspection

1100 N. Broadway P.O. Box 717 Plainview, Texas 79073-0717 806-293-1364

EFFECTIVE DATE: March 15, 2008. Federal Grain Inspection Service (FGIS) must approve all fees for official services and OA's will assess only those fees appearing on their current approved fee schedule.

REGULAR HOURS: 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.; Monday thru Friday.

<u>NON-REGULAR HOURS:</u> All other weekday hours not described above; Saturday, Sunday, and holidays. Holidays include New Years Day, Memorial Day, July 4th, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day.

HOURLY RATES: \$15.75 per man-hour during regular hours in which an employee is requested on site during the loading or unloading of carriers. \$22.00 per man-hour during non-regular hours in which an employee is requested for services.

TRAVEL TIME: Travel time will be assessed from portal to portal at the applicable hourly rate except on committed route times.

Travel time will be prorated when more than one applicant request service on same trip.

A minimum of 2 hours per person will be assessed for Saturday, Sunday, holidays and any work after 10:00 p.m. any day of the week.

Standby time for all applicant caused delays will be assessed at the applicable hourly rate listed above.

All hourly rates will be assessed in addition to inspection unit fees. All hourly rates will be assessed in quarter-hour increments.

MILEAGE: The IRS standard mileage rate. Any charge to the mileage rate is effective when the IRS changes their standard mileage rate. Mileage will be prorated when more than one applicant request service on same trip.

<u>PER DIEM:</u> \$25 per day per individual plus actual lodging expenses when staying overnight is required or requested.

Plainview Grain Inspection Effective: March 15, 2008 Page 2

OFFICIAL SERVICES: Includes sampling except as indicated above.
Rail Car (per carrier)\$16.80
Truck/Trailer (per carrier)\$9.50
Submitted (per sample)\$6.80
Factor Only\$5.25
Factors Only (2 or more)
Insect Damaged Kernels (requested or required)\$5.25
Stress Cracks\$6.30
Protein (original/re-inspection)(Wheat)\$5.50
Protein or Oil (original/re-inspection)(Soybeans)\$5.50
Protein and Oil (original/re-inspection)(Soybeans)\$6.60
Protein, Starch, or Oil (original/re-inspection)(Corn)\$5.50
Protein, Starch, and Oil (original/re-inspection)(Corn)\$6.60
Re-inspection Grade (File sample)(per sample)
Re-inspection Grade (New sample) (per sample) Same as carrier or sample fee
Mycotoxin (Vicam Aflatest or Fumonitest)\$27.50
Aflatoxin (Neogen Agri-Screen)\$18.00
Starlinktm (applicant supplies kit)(per test)\$5.25
StarlinkTM (PGIS supplies kit)(per test)\$11.75
Admixture\$6.00
Sampling Only (Official criteria, per rail car)\$12.60
Sampling Only (Official criteria, per truck/trailer)\$7.40
Checktest D/T sampler (per man-hour)\$15.75
Sample pickup commitment service (if carriers/samples are ready and available at
time of pickup on regular commitment routes)
Route commitment monthly\$18.00
Route non-commitment(per trip)\$5.00
Furnishing composite sample per sample (plus shipping cost if any)\$10.00
Copies of Certificate (previously issued)(per copy)\$2.00
Corrected Certificate (Due to customer error)\$2.00
After 30 days from the last day of the billing month, past due accounts will be
assessed an 18% annual finance charge calculated on a daily basis.
Official Commercial Inspection services are available and will be negotiated on a
case by case basis.
Official services not covered the above fees will be charged at the appropriate
hourly rate.
Sealing of Rail Cars(per Car)\$2.00



Plainview Grain Inspection Effective Date: March 15, 2008

Page 3

UNOFFICIAL SERVICES

Germination (per test)	\$6.80
Clean-out (per test)	\$5.50
Purity (per test)	\$6.00
Clean-out and Germination (per test)	\$11.00
Purity and Germination (per test)	\$11.50
Weight Supervision (per carrier)	\$4.00
Aflatoxin (Cotton seed)(per test)	\$27.50
Dark, Hard and Vitreous Kernels (Hard Red Winter Wheat)	\$5.25